Electronics 2021, 10, 977. https://doi.org/10.3390/electronics10080977 www.mdpi.com/journal/electronics
Article
Neutral Point Clamped Transformer-Less Multilevel Converter
for Grid-Connected Photovoltaic System
P. Madasamy 1,*, Rajesh Verma 2, A. Rameshbabu 3, A. Murugesan 4, R. Umamageswari 5, Josiah Lange Munda 6,
C. Bharatiraja 7 and Lucian Mihet-Popa 8,*
1 Department of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, Alagappa Chettiar Government College of
Engineering and Technology, Karaikudi, Tamil Nadu 630003, India

doi:10.1109/tie.2015.2399278.
8. Busquets-Monge, S.; Rocabert, J.; Rodriguez, P.; Alepuz, S.; Bordonau, J. Multilevel Diode-Clamped Converter for Photovoltaic
Generators With Independent Voltage Control of Each Solar Array. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron. 2008, 55, 2713–2723,
doi:10.1109/tie.2008.924011.
9. Bharatiraja, C.; Mohan, V.; Jeevananthan, S.; Latha, R. Vector selection approach-based hexagonal hysteresis space vector current
controller for a three phase diode clamped MLI with capacitor voltage balancing. IET Power Electron. 2016, 9, 1350–1361,
doi:10.1049/iet–pel.2015.0184.
10. Daher, S.; Schmid, J.; Antunes, F.L.M. Multilevel Inverter Topologies for Stand-Alone PV Systems. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.
2008, 55, 2703–2712, doi:10.1109/tie.2008.922601.
11. Zhang, L.; Sun, K.; Feng, L.; Wu, H.; Xing, Y. A Family of Neutral Point Clamped Full-Bridge Topologies for Transformerless
Photovoltaic Grid-Tied Inverters. IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 2013, 28, 730–739, doi:10.1109/tpel.2012.2205406.
12. Lopez, O.; Teodorescu, R.; Doval-Gandoy, J. Multilevel transformerless topologies for single-phase grid-connected converters.
In Proceedings of the IECON 2006-32nd Annual Conference on IEEE Industrial Electronics 2006, Paris, France, 7–10 November
2006, doi:10.1109/IECON.2006.347656.
13. Li, J.; Liu, J.; Boroyevich, D.; Mattavelli, P.; Xue, Y. Three-level Active Neutral-Point-Clamped Zero-Current-Transition Con-
verter for Sustainable Energy Systems. IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 2011, 26, 3680–3693, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2011.2161890.
14. Xiao, H.; Xie, S. Leakage Current Analytical Model and Application in Single-Phase Transformerless Photovoltaic Grid-Con-
nected Inverter. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2010, 52, 902–913, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2010.2064169.
15. Gonzalez, R.; Gubia, E.; Lopez, J.; Marroyo, L. Transformerless Single-Phase Multilevel-Based Photovoltaic Inverter. IEEE Trans.
Ind. Electron. 2008, 55, 2694–2702, doi:10.1109/TIE.2008.924015.
16. Zargari, N.R.; Ziogas, D.; Joos, G. A two-switch high-performance current regulated DC/AC converter module. IEEE Trans. Ind.
Appl. 1995, 31, 583–589, doi:10.1109/28.382119.
17. Wang, Y.; Li, R. Novel High-Efficiency Three-Level Stacked-Neutral-Point-Clamped Grid-Tied Inverter. IEEE Trans. Ind. Elec-
tron. 2013, 60, 3765–3774, doi:10.1109/TIE.2012.2204712.
18. Kerekes, T.; Teodorescu, R.; Borup, U. Transformerless Photovoltaic Inverters Connected to the Grid. In Proceedings of the
APEC 07—Twenty-Second Annual IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition, Anaheim, CA, USA, 25 Febru-
ary–1 March 2007, doi:10.1109/APEX.2007.357753.
19. Xiao, H.; Xie, S. Transformerless Split-Inductor Neutral Point Clamped Three-Level PV Grid-Connected Inverter. IEEE Trans.
Power Electron. 2012, 27, 1799–1808, doi:10.1109/ecce.2010.5618214.
20. Nabae, A.; Takahashi, I.; Akagi, H. A New Neutral-Point-Clamped PWM Inverter. IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl. 1981, IA-17, 518–523,
doi:10.1109/TIA.1981.4503992.
21. Padmanaban, S.; Blaabjerg, F.; Wheeler, P. Optimized carrier based multilevel generated modified dual three-phase open-wind-
ing inverter for medium power application. In Proceedings of the IEEE Transportation Electrification Conference and Expo,
Asia-Pacific (ITEC Asia-Pacific), Busan, Korea, 1–4 July 2016, doi:10.1109/ITEC-AP.2016.7512919.
22. Petrella, R.; Buonocunto, N.; Revelant, A.; Stocco, P. DC bus voltage equalization in single-phase split-capacitor three-level
neutral-point-clamped half-bridge inverters for PV applications. In Proceedings of the 2011 Twenty-Sixth Annual IEEE Applied
Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), Fort Worth, TX, USA, 6–11 March 2011, doi:10.1109/APEC.2011.5744706.
23. Schweizer, M.; Kolar, J.W. High efficiency drive system with 3-level T-type inverter. In Proceedings of the 14th European Con-
ference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE), Birmingham, UK, 30 August–1 September 2011.
24. Park, Y.; Sul, S.-K.; Lim, C.-H.; Kim, W.-C.; Lee, S.-H. Asymmetric Control of DC-Link Voltages for Separate MPPTs in Three-
Level Inverters. IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 2013, 28, 2760–2769, doi:10.1109/tpel.2012.2224139.
Electronics 2021, 10, 977 19 of 19
25. Schweizer, M.; Kolar, J.W. Design and Implementation of a Highly Efficient Three-Level T-Type Converter for Low-Voltage
Applications. IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 2013, 28, 899–907, doi:10.1109/tpel.2012.2203151.
26. Gubía, E.; Sanchis, P.; Ursúa, A.; López, J.; Marroyo, L. Ground currents in single-phase transformerless photovoltaic systems.
Prog. Photovolt. Res. Appl. 2007, 15, 629–650, doi:10.1002/pip.761.
27. Chokkalingam, B.; Bhaskar, M.S.; Padmanaban, S. Investigations of Multi-Carrier Pulse Width Modulation Schemes for Diode
Free Neutral Point Clamped Multilevel Inverters. J. Power Electron. 2019, 19, 702–713, doi:10.6113/JPE.2019.19.3.702.
28. Kang, J.-W.; Hyun, S.-W.; Kan, Y.; Lee, H.; Lee, J.-H. A Novel Zero Dead-Time PWM Method to Improve the Current Distortion
of a Three-Level NPC Inverter. Electronics 2020, 9, 2195, doi:10.3390/electronics9122195.
29. Suresh, K.; Nallaperumal, C.; Bharatiraja, C.; Sanjeevikumar, P.; Blaabjerg, F.; Nielsen, J.B.H. Cost-efficient nonisolated three-
port DC-DC converter for EV/HEV applications with energy storage. Int. Trans. Electr. Energy Syst. 2019, 29, e12088.
30. Bharatiraja, C.; Jeevananthan, S.; Munda, J.L. Timing Correction Algorithm for SVPWM Based Diode-Clamped MLI Operated
in over modulation Region. IEEE J. Sel. Top. Power Electron. Appl. 2018, 6, 233–245.
31. Timbus, A.; Liserre, M.; Teodorescu, R.; Rodriguez, P.; Blaabjerg, F. Evaluation of Current Controllers for Distributed Power
Generation Systems. IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 2009, 24, 654–664, doi:10.1109/TPEL.2009.2012527.
32. Kazmierkowski, M.P.; Malesani, L. Current control techniques for three-phase voltage-source PWM converters: A survey. IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron. 1998, 45, 691–703, doi:10.1109/41.720325.
33. Shukla, A.; Ghosh, A.; Joshi, A. Hysteresis modulation of multilevel inverters. IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 2011, 26, 1396–1409,
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2010.2082001.
34. Shen, M.; Joseph, A.; Wang, J.; Peng, F.Z.; Adams, D.J. Comparison of traditional inverters and Z-source inverter for fuel cell
vehicles. IEEE Trans. Power Electron. 2007, 22, 1453–1463, doi:10.1109/PET.2004.1393815.
35. Hassaine, L.; OLias, E.; Quintero, J.; Salas, V. Overview of power inverter topologies and control structures for grid-connected
photovoltaic systems. Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev. 2014, 30, 796–807, doi:10.1016/j.rser.2013.11.005.
36. Hammami, M.; Rizzoli, G.; Mandrioli, R.; Grandi, G. Capacitors Voltage Switching Ripple in Three-Phase Three-Level Neutral
Point Clamped Inverters with Self-Balancing Carrier-Based Modulation. Energies 2018, 11, 3244, doi:10.3390/en11123244.
37. Wang, Y.; Shi, W.W.; Xie, N.; Wang, C.M. Diode-Free T-Type Three-Level Neutral-Point-Clamped Inverter for Low-Voltage
Renewable Energy System. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron. 2014, 61, 6168–6174.
38. Bharatiraja, C.; Jeevananthan, S.; Latha, R. FPGA based practical implementation of NPC-MLI with SVPWM for an autonomous
operation PV system with capacitor balancing. Int. J. Electr. Power Energy Syst. 2014, 61, 489–509.
39. Kadam, A.; Shukla, A. A 5-level high efficiency low cost Hybrid Neutral Point Clamped transformerless inverter for grid con-
nected photovoltaic application. In Proceedings of the 2018 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC),
San Antonio, TX, USA, 4–8 March 2018; pp. 3189–3194, doi:10.1109/APEC.2018.8341558.
40. Sebaaly, F.; Kanaan, H.Y.; Moubayed, N. Three-level neutral-point-clamped inverters in transformerless PV systems—State of
the art., In Proceedings of the MELECON 2014—2014 17th IEEE Mediterranean Electrotechnical Conference, Beirut, Lebanon,
13–16 April 2014; pp. 1–7, doi:10.1109/MELCON.2014.6820496.
41. Santhakumar, C.; Shivakumar, R.; Bharatiraja, C.; Sanjeevikumar, P. Carrier Shifting Algorithms for the Mitigation of Circulat-
ing Current in Diode Clamped MLI Fed Induction Motor Drive. Int. J. Power Electron. Drive Syst. (IJPEDS) 2017, 8, 844–852,
doi:10.11591/ijpeds.v8.i2.
42. Bharatiraja, C.; Sanjeevikumar, P.; Blaabjerg, F. Investigation and Comparative Analysis of Advanced PWM Techniques for